

21-1658-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

JOHN DOES 1-10,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v

SUFFOLK COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER
SUPPORT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION**

THE BELLANTONI LAW FIRM, PLLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs -Appellants
2 Overhill Road, Suite 400
Scarsdale, New York 10583
info@bellantoni-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. APPLICATION OF STATE LAW, NOT ITS INTERPRETATION.....	1
A. The Avoidance of Sworn Testimony	1
B. New York Law, When Applied to the Specifications of the CT4-2A, Establishes a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	2
C. The County Fails to Commit to the Statute Being Violated	3
D. § 265.00(3) Proscribes ‘Concealable’ Guns	4
II. THE COUNTY CONCEDES ARREST IS IMMINENT.....	8
III. THE FEDERAL COURTS INTERPRET STATE LAWS	11
IV. AN INJUNCTION SERVES THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , — U.S. —, 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).....	12
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Connecticut State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D. Conn. 2020).....	1
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Dunkin' Brands, Inc.</i> , 954 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>In re Thelen LLP</i> , 736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	2
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 28 A.D.2d 708 (2d Dep't 1967).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>People v. Briggs</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 37 (1966)	4
<i>People v. Eldridge</i> , 53 A.D.2d 1037(4th Dep’t 1976).....	4
<i>People v. Raso</i> , 170 N.Y.S.2d 245 (Co. Ct. 1958).....	5
<i>Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 712 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>United States v. Gradwell</i> , 243 U.S. 476 (1917).....	3
<i>Valenzuela Arias v. Decker</i> , 2020 WL 1847986, at *5 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2020).....	8
<i>Velez v. DiBella</i> , 77 A.D.3d 670, (2d Dep’t 2010)	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. 921(A)(29).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 5845(c)	5
26 U.S.C. § 5845(d)	5
Connecticut General Statutes § 29-27.....	5
Connecticut General Statutes § 53a-3(18).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

Page(s)

Regulations

27 CFR 478.11 8
